There has been no significant change in the financial condition or operating
results of the Sainsbury’s Group since 12 March 2016, being the end of the
period for which the Sainsbury’s Group’s last audited consolidated accounts
were published.

B.8 Key pro forma Selected key pro forma financial information is set out below. The
financial unaudited consolidated pro forma income statement and the statement of
information net assets of the Combined Group have been prepared in a manner

consistent with the accounting policies adopted by Sainsbury’s in preparing
the audited historical consolidated financial information for the 52 weeks
ended 12 March 2016 on the basis set out in the notes to the pro forma
income statement and statement of net assets. The information below has
been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited pro forma financial
information in Part 9 ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on the
Combined Group’’ of this Prospectus.

5

Section B—Issuer

Element Disclosure Requirement Disclosure

Selected unaudited pro forma income statement

Home Retail
Group for

Sainsbury’s for the Pro forma
the 52 weeks 52 weeks to for the
to 12 March 27 February Transaction Combined

2016(1) 2016(2) Adjustments(3) Group

£ (m)
Revenue ..... 23,506 4,235 — 27,741

Operating profit/(loss) . . . . 707 (839) (39) (171)
Net finance costs ..... (148) (1) — (149)
Negative goodwill on

acquisition, before fair
value adjustments ..... — — 283 283

Share of post-tax loss from
joint ventures and
associates ..... (11) — — (11)

Profit/(loss) before tax . . . . 548 (840) 244 (48)
Income tax expense ..... (77) (9) — (86)

Profit/(loss) for the financial
period ..... 471 (849) 244 (134)

Underlying profit before
tax(5) ..... 587 72 — 659

Total adjustments ..... (39) (912) 244 (707)

Profit/(loss) before tax . . . . 548 (840) 244 (48)

Underlying EBITDAR(5) . . . 1,830 337 — 2,167

Notes:

(1) Sainsbury’s financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from
Sainsbury’s audited financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 12 March 2016, which
are incorporated into this Prospectus by reference, as set out in Part 6 ‘‘Sainsbury’s
Financial Information’’.

(2) Home Retail Group’s financial information has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from Home Retail Group’s audited financial statements for the 52 weeks
ended 27 February 2016, which are incorporated into this Prospectus by reference, as set
out in Part 8 ‘‘Home Retail Group Financial Information’’, reflecting the results of

[…]

(d) These items are all treated as non-underlying in nature.

(4) There are no material adjustments required to Home Retail Group’s income statement
in order for the Home Retail Group’s income statement to be prepared in accordance
with Sainsbury’s accounting policies. Specifically, no adjustment has been made in
respect of the accounting policies adjustment reflecting the inclusion in inventories of
the relevant portion of warehousing and distribution costs incurred in respect of closing
inventories of Home Retail Group, as the year-on-year impact is considered to be
immaterial.

(5) Certain non-IFRS measures have been presented in the pro forma financial
information, as the Sainsbury’s Directors believe that these provide important
alternative measures with which to assess the Combined Group’s performance. These
measures include underlying profit before tax and underlying EBITDAR, which are key
performance indicators.

7

Section B—Issuer

Element Disclosure Requirement Disclosure

Selected unaudited pro forma net assets statement
Adjustments

Sainsbury’s Home Retail Accounting Pro Forma
as at Group as at Policies for the

12 March 27 February Alignment Transaction Combined
2016(1) 2016(2) Adjustments(6) Adjustments(7) Group

£(m)
Non-current assets . . . 12,529 826 — (301) 13,054
Current assets ..... 4,413 2,266 44 (789) 5,934
Assets held for resale . 31 — — — 31

Total assets ..... 16,973 3,092 44 (1,090) 19,019
Total liabilities ..... (10,608) (1,254) (9) 74 (11,797)

Net assets ..... 6,365 1,838 35 (1,016) 7,222

Net debt/(cash) . . . . . 1,826 (623) — 789 1,992
Capitalised operating

lease commitments(8) 5,500 677 — — 6,177

Lease-adjusted net debt 7,326 54 — 789 8,169

Pro forma ratio of
lease-adjusted net
debt to underlying
EBITDAR(9) ..... 4.0x 0.2x 3.8x

Notes:

(6) The adjustments reflect the impact of the accounting policy alignment in respect of the
inclusion in inventories of the relevant portion of warehousing and distribution costs
incurred in respect of closing inventories of Home Retail Group as at 27 February 2016
and the related deferred tax liability effect. The impact on the income statement of
adjusting for both opening and closing inventories, and tax thereon, are considered to be
immaterial.

(7) (a) The pro forma net assets statement does not reflect the fair value adjustments to the

[…]

income statement of Sainsbury’s of the Acquisition and any related adjustments (the ‘‘Transaction’’) as if it
had taken place on 15 March 2015. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Combined
Group has been prepared to illustrate the effect on the balance sheet of Sainsbury’s of the Acquisition as if
it had taken place as at 12 March 2016.

The Pro forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of
section 434 of the 2006 Act. No adjustment has been made to reflect trading results or any other change in
financial position since, in the case of Sainsbury’s, 12 March 2016, and, in the case of Home Retail Group,
27 February 2016.

The Pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, by its nature,
addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent Sainsbury’s or the Combined Group’s
actual financial position or results.

119

SECTION A: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Full year pro forma income statement

Sainsbury’s Home Retail
for the Group for the Pro forma

52 weeks to 52 weeks to for the
12 March 27 February Transaction Combined

2016(1) 2016(2) Adjustments(3) Group

£(m)

Revenue ..... 23,506 4,235 — 27,741
Cost of sales ..... (22,050) (3,154) — (25,204)
Gross profit ..... 1,456 1,081 — 2,537
Net operating expenses ..... (749) (1,920) (39) (2,708)
Operating profit/(loss) ..... 707 (839) (39) (171)
Finance income ..... 19 2 — 21
Finance costs ..... (167) (3) — (170)
Net finance costs ..... (148) (1) — (149)
Negative goodwill on acquisition, before fair value

adjustments ..... — — 283 283
Share of post-tax loss from joint ventures and

associates ..... (11) — — (11)
Profit/(loss) before tax ..... 548 (840) 244 (48)
Income tax expense ..... (77) (9) — (86)
Profit/(loss) for the financial period ..... 471 (849) 244 (134)

Underlying profit before tax(5)(6) ..... 587 72 — 659

Underlying EBITDAR(5)(7) ..... 1,830 337 — 2,167

Notes:

(1) Sainsbury’s financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from Sainsbury’s audited financial
statements for the 52 weeks ended 12 March 2016, which are incorporated into this Prospectus by reference, as set out in Part 6
‘‘Sainsbury’s Financial Information’’.

(2) Home Retail Group’s financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from Home Retail Group’s
audited financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 27 February 2016, which are incorporated into this Prospectus by reference,
as set out in Part 8 ‘‘Home Retail Group Financial Information’’, reflecting the results of continuing operations. Underlying

[…]

Acquisition adjustments ..... 3 — — 3
Argos goodwill impairment ..... — (852) (852)
Negative goodwill on acquisition, before fair value

adjustments ..... — — 283 283
Habitat goodwill and brand intangible impairment ..... — (12) — (12)
Argos transformation charges ..... — (10) — (10)
Financial Services customer redress ..... — (17) — (17)
Amortisation of acquisition intangibles ..... — (2) — (2)
Adjustments in respect of store impairments and property

provisions ..... — (12) — (12)
One-off items ..... (90) — (39) (129)

Total adjustments ..... (39) (912) 244 (707)

Profit/(loss) before tax ..... 548 (840) 244 (48)

(7) Reconciliation of underlying EBITDAR

Sainsbury’s Home Retail
for the Group for the Pro forma

52 weeks to 52 weeks to for the
12 March 27 February Combined

2016(1) 2016(2) Group

£(m)
Underlying profit before tax ..... 587 72 659
Underlying net finance costs/(income)(8) ..... 121 (4) 117
Underlying share of post-tax profit from joint ventures and associates(9) . . . . (8) — (8)
Underlying depreciation and amortisation(10) ..... 574 102 676
Rents ..... 556 167 723

Underlying EBITDAR ..... 1,830 337 2,167

(8) Sainsbury’s underlying net finance costs reflect the net financing expense before financing fair value movements (£20 million)
and the IAS 19 pension financing charge (£22 million), but includes coupons on the perpetual capital securities and the
perpetual convertible bonds (£15 million). Home Retail Group’s underlying net finance income reflects the net financing
expense from continuing operations, and excludes the non-benchmark (i) financing fair value remeasurements—net exchange
losses (£2 million) and (ii) net finance expense on post-employment benefit obligations from continuing operations (£3 million).

(9) Sainsbury’s underlying share of post-tax profit from joint ventures and associates is stated before investment property fair value
movements (£18 million), financing fair value movements (£2 million) and profit on disposal of properties (£1 million).

(10) Sainsbury’s underlying depreciation and amortisation is stated before the amortisation on acquired intangibles (£10 million)
resulting from the Sainsbury’s Bank acquisition fair value adjustments. Home Retail Group’s underlying depreciation and
amortisation is stated before the amortisation on acquired intangibles (£2 million).

121

SECTION B: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA NET ASSETS STATEMENT

AdjustmentsHome
Retail Accounting Pro forma

Sainsbury’s as Group as at Policies for the
at 12 March 27 February Alignment Transaction Combined

2016(1) 2016(2) Adjustments(3) Adjustments(4) Group

£m
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 9,764 260 — — 10,024
Goodwill and other intangible assets ..... 329 530 — (301) 558
Investments in joint ventures and associates . 327 — — — 327
Available-for-sale financial assets ..... 340 10 — — 350
Deferred income tax asset ..... — 26 — — 26
Other receivables ..... 103 — — — 103
Amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank

customers ..... 1,649 — — — 1,649
Derivative financial instruments ..... 17 — — — 17

12,529 826 — (301) 13,054

Current assets
Inventories ..... 968 756 44 — 1,768
Trade and other receivables ..... 508 830 — — 1,338
Taxes receivable ..... — 5 — — 5
Amounts due from Sainsbury’s Bank

customers ..... 1,695 — — — 1,695
Available-for-sale financial assets ..... 48 — — — 48
Derivative financial instruments ..... 51 52 — — 103
Cash and bank balances ..... 1,143 623 — (789) 977

4,413 2,266 44 (789) 5,934
Assets held for sale ..... 31 — — — 31

4,444 2,266 44 (789) 5,965

Total assets ..... 16,973 3,092 44 (1,090) 19,019

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (3,077) (1,062) — — (4,139)
Amounts due to Sainsbury’s Bank customers (3,173) — — — (3,173)
Borrowings ..... (223) — — — (223)
Derivative financial instruments ..... (43) (3) — — (46)
Taxes payable ..... (158) (5) — — (163)
Provisions ..... (46) (38) — — (84)

(6,720) (1,108) — — (7,828)
Liabilities held for sale ..... (4) — — — (4)

(6,724) (1,108) — — (7,832)

Net current (liabilities)/assets ..... (2,280) 1,158 44 (789) (1,867)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (269) (17) — — (286)
Amounts due to Sainsbury’s Bank customers (582) — — — (582)
Borrowings ..... (2,190) — — — (2,190)
Derivative financial instruments ..... (69) — — — (69)
Deferred income tax liability ..... (237) (14) (9) — (260)
Provisions ..... (129) (21) — — (150)
Retirement benefit obligations ..... (408) (94) — 74 (428)

(3,884) (146) (9) 74 (3,965)

Net assets ..... 6,365 1,838 35 (1,016) 7,222

Net debt/(cash) ..... 1,826 (623) — 789 1,992
Capitalised operating lease commitments(5) . . 5,500 677 — — 6,177

Lease-adjusted net debt ..... 7,326 54 — 789 8,169

Pro forma ratio of lease adjusted net debt to
underlying EBITDAR(6) ..... 4.0x 0.2x 3.8x

Notes:

(1) The net assets statement of Sainsbury’s has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the audited financial statements
of Sainsbury’s as at 12 March 2016, which are incorporated into this Prospectus by reference, as set out in Part 6 ‘‘Sainsbury’s
Financial Information’’.

122

(2) The net assets statement of Home Retail Group has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the audited financial
statements of Home Retail Group as at 27 February 2016, which are incorporated into this Prospectus by reference, as set out in